### BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Annual Filing of Southern Pioneer Electric Company for Approval to Make Certain Changes to Its Charges for Electric Service Pursuant to the Consolidated Formula Based Ratemaking Plan Approved in Docket No. 19-SPEE-240-MIS.

Docket No. 24-SPEE-688-RTS

#### **ENTRY OF APPEARANCE**

COMES NOW Susan B. Cunningham and hereby enters her appearance as counsel of record for and on behalf of Kansas Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. ("KEPCo"), in the abovecaptioned matter, consistent with section I.2 of the Southern Pioneer Formula Based Rate Protocols, which states: "Signatories who were a party to the 19-SPEE-240-MIS docket will be considered automatically approved for intervention upon 1) the filing of an Entry of Appearance in any individual annual FBR Plan application filed during the five-year term of this plan, and 2) provided they are not prohibited from participation by statute or otherwise."<sup>1</sup>

KEPCo was a signatory in Docket No. 19-SPEE-240-MIS and, thus, is considered an intervenor upon the filing of the instant Entry of Appearance in lieu of a petition to intervene.

In addition to the undersigned counsel, service of all pleadings, testimony, briefs, orders, correspondence, and other communication relating to this docket should be sent to the following named individuals:

Rebecca Fowler Director, Regulatory Affairs Kansas Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. 600 SW Corporate View Topeka, KS 66615 Telephone: (785) 271-4843 E-mail: <u>rfowler@kepco.org</u>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> <u>See</u> Exhibit 1 attached to the Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement, which was approved in its entirety in the Order Approving Settlement, KCC Docket No. 19-SPEE-240-MIS (Aug. 11, 2020).

Brad Hutton Financial/Regulatory Specialist Kansas Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. 600 SW Corporate View Topeka, KS 66615 Telephone: (785) 271-4838 E-mail: <u>bhutton@kepco.org</u>

KEPCo consents to electronic service sent to the following email addresses:

scunningham@kepco.org, rfowler@kepco.org, and bhutton@kepco.org.

Respectfully submitted,

# /s/ Susan B. Cunningham

Susan B. Cunningham KS #14083 Senior Vice President, Regulatory and Government Affairs, and General Counsel Kansas Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. 600 SW Corporate View Topeka, KS 66615 O: (785) 271-4815 M: (785) 817-1864 scunningham@kepco.org

Attorney for Kansas Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.

May 7, 2024

## VERIFICATION (K.S.A. 53-601)

STATE OF KANSAS ) ) ss. COUNTY OF SHAWNEE )

I, Susan B. Cunningham, verify under penalty of perjury that I have caused the foregoing Entry of Appearance to be prepared on behalf of Kansas Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.; that I have read and reviewed the Entry of Appearance; and that the contents thereof are true and correct to the best of my information, knowledge, and belief.

/s/ Susan B. Cunningham

Susan B. Cunningham

Executed on this 7<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024.

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Entry of Appearance

was electronically served on this 7th day of May, 2024, to the following named persons appearing

on the Commission's service list as last modified on May 6, 2024:

Paul Mahlberg, General Manager Kansas Municipal Energy Agency 6300 W. 95th St. Overland Park, KS 66212 <u>mahlberg@kmea.com</u>

Darren Prince, Manager, Regulatory & Rates Kansas Municipal Energy Agency 6300 W. 95th St. Overland Park, KS 66212 prince@kmea.com

Lindsay Campbell, Exec. VP – General Counsel Southern Pioneer Electric Company 1850 W. Oklahoma P.O. Box 430 Ulysses, KS 67880-0368 <u>lcampbell@pioneerelectric.coop</u>

Chantry Scott, CFO, VP, Finance & Accounting Southern Pioneer Electric Company 1850 W. Oklahoma P.O. Box 430 Ulysses, KS 67880-0368 cscott@pioneerelectric.coop

Richard J. Macke, VP, Economics, Rates & Business Planning Power System Engineering, Inc. 1532 W. Broadway, Ste. 103 Madison, WI 53713 macker@powersystem.org

Trevor Wohlford Morris Laing Evans Brock & Kennedy, Chtd. 800 SW Jackson, Ste. 1310 Topeka, KS 66612 twohlford@morrislaing.com Terri J. Pemberton, General Counsel Kansas Municipal Energy Agency 6300 W. 95th St. Overland Park, KS 66212 pemberton@kmea.com

Carly Masenthin, Litigation Counsel Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Rd. Topeka, KS 66604 <u>c.masenthin@kcc.ks.gov</u>

Larissa Layman, Legal Executive Asst. Southern Pioneer Electric Company 1850 W. Oklahoma P.O. Box 430 Ulysses, KS 67880-0368 Ibatterton@pioneerelectric.coop

Justin Craswell, Utility Rate Analyst Power System Engineering, Inc. 1532 W. Broadway, Ste. 103 Madison, WI 53713 craswellj@powersystem.org

Glenda Cafer Morris Laing Evans Brock & Kennedy, Chtd. 800 SW Jackson, Ste. 1310 Topeka, KS 66612 gcafer@morrislaing.com

Joseph R. Astrab Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 1500 SW Arrowhead Rd. Topeka, KS 66604 j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov Todd E. Love Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 1500 SW Arrowhead Rd. Topeka, KS 66604 <u>t.love@curb.kansas.gov</u>

Shonda Rabb Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 1500 SW Arrowhead Rd. Topeka, KS 66604 <u>s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov</u> David W. Nickel, Consumer Counsel Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 1500 SW Arrowhead Rd. Topeka, KS 66604 <u>d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov</u>

Della Smith Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 1500 SW Arrowhead Rd. Topeka, KS 66604 <u>d.smith@curb.kansas.gov</u>

/s/ Susan B. Cunningham

Susan B. Cunningham